504381025 05/23/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4427720

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ALLY COMMERCIAL FINANCE LLC, SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	05/05/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PAS TECHNOLOGIES INC.
Street Address:	1234 ATLANTIC AVENUE
City:	NORTH KANSAS CITY
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	64116

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6863995	
Patent Number:	5871139	
Patent Number:	5439637	
Patent Number:	7761990	
Application Number:	12386508	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)735-2000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

212-735-2811 Phone:

Email: mribando@skadden.com

Correspondent Name: SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP

Address Line 1: FOUR TIMES SQUARE Address Line 2: MONIQUE L. RIBANDO

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 182170/5		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRITTANY HAZELWOOD	
SIGNATURE:	/Brittany Hazelwood/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/23/2017	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

PATENT REEL: 042483 FRAME: 0263

Total Attachments: 4

source=Release of Patents (PAS) (Executed)#page1.tif source=Release of Patents (PAS) (Executed)#page2.tif

source=Release of Patents (PAS) (Executed)#page3.tif

source=Release of Patents (PAS) (Executed)#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 042483 FRAME: 0264

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release"), effective as of May 5, 2017 is made by ALLY COMMERCIAL FINANCE LLC, successor in interest to Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, in its capacity as administrative agent pursuant to the Collateral Agreement (as hereinafter defined) acting for and on behalf of the parties thereto as lenders and as otherwise provided therein (in such capacity, "Agent") in favor of PAS TECHNOLOGIES INC., a Delaware corporation, (the "Grantor"), pursuant to the Credit Agreement and the Collateral Agreement, each dated as of November 12, 2010 (and as the same may be further amended, restated, supplemented, extended, renewed, replaced or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreements"), among Grantor, Agent and the other parties from time to time party thereto.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantor granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon certain patents, patent applications and related rights (the "Security Interest") to Agent, as set forth in the Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents, dated as of November 12, 2010, by and between Grantor and Agent (as heretofore further amended, modified or supplemented, the "Patent Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, an executed copy of the Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 15, 2010 at Reel 025363, Frame 0687;

WHEREAS, an executed copy of Amendment No. 1 to Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents (the "Amendment No. 1") was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 22, 2012 at Reel 027924, Frame 0104:

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Agent release and reassign its Security Interest, including with respect to those patents and patent applications more fully identified in Exhibit A annexed hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, Agent has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Release.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent agrees as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Release, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Collateral Agreements and the Patent Security Agreement, as amended by Amendment No. 1, as applicable (it being understood that, unless otherwise provided, in the event of any conflict, such terms shall have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Collateral Agreements).

4742895.3

- 2. Release of Security Interest. The Agent does hereby terminate the Security Interest, and does hereby release, re-convey, re-transfer and re-assign to Grantor its Security Interest in the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including but not limited to the patents and patent applications more fully identified in Exhibit A annexed hereto and made a part hereof, in each case without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind.
- 3. <u>Termination of Power of Attorney</u>. The Agent does hereby agree that any power of attorney or similar rights granted by Grantor to Agent pursuant to or in connection with the Patent Security Agreement is terminated.
- 4. <u>Recordation</u>. Agent hereby authorizes Grantor or Grantor's authorized representative to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 5. <u>Purpose</u>. The Agent does hereby authorize and request that the United States Patent and Patent Office note and record the existence of the Release hereby given.
- 6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original hereof and submissible into evidence and all of which together shall be deemed to be a single instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Release electronically (including portable document format (.pdf)) or by facsimile shall be effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Release.
- 7. <u>Binding Effect</u>. This Release shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Credit Parties, the Agent and the Lenders and their respective successors and assigns.
- 8. Governing Law; Waiver of Jury Trial. The validity, construction and effect of this Release shall be governed by the internal laws of the State of New York (without giving effect to principles of conflicts of law). Each party hereto hereby waives trial by jury in any action or proceeding arising out of or in connection with this Agreement. The parties hereto hereby irrevocably waive personal service of process and consent to service of process by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

4742895.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest in Patents to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer as of the date first written above.

By: Wolffeld Swith
Title: Authorized Signature

[Signature Page to Release of Patents]

EXHIBIT A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

PATENTS

	Description of	
Patent No.	Patent Item	Date of Patent
	Method for brazing components using a Ni-Au-P	
	ternary brazing alloy, the assembly so produced and	
6863995	the ternary alloy	3/08/2005
	Debrazing of structures with a powdered wicking	
5871139	agent	2/16/1999
	Debrazing of structures with a powdered wicking	
5439637	agent	8/08/1995
	Method of repairing a stationary airfoil array	
7761990	directing three-dimensional flow	7/27/2010

PATENT APPLICATIONS

	Description of	Date of
Patent Applications No.	Patent Applied for	Patent Applications
12/386508	Sealed HVOF carbide coating	4/17/2009

A-1

PATENT REEL: 042483 FRAME: 0268